key priority. Currently, 45% of pharmacies are supplied by small hydroelectric plants, photovoltaic cells or biomass. We also improved our

Greenhouse Gases (GhG) Inventory, identifying the most relevant categories for Scope 3. Finally, we advanced in value chain engagement, inviting

our main suppliers to disclose emissions and climate management practices according to the CDP Supply Chain guidance.

We continue to be part of the ISE index - Corporate Sustainability portfolio of B3, the Brazilian Stock Exchange. Our MSCI ESG Rating has moved

to the BBB level (from BB). Finally, we gained two levels reaching a score of B in the CDP questionnaire, the major international tool for measuring

the quality of management regarding climate change.

18

IFRS 16

Since 2019, our financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS 16. In order to preserve historic comparability, the figures in

this report are presented under IAS 17 / CPC 06, the previous reporting standard, which we believe best represents the economic performance

of our operations.

Financial statements in both IAS 17 and IFRS 16 are also available at our website ir.rd.com.br, under Interactive Spreadsheets.

4Q22 2022

Income Statement (R$ millions) IAS 17 IFRS 16 Change IAS 17 IFRS 16 Change

Gross Revenue 8,351.1 8,351.1 0.0 30,950.6 30,950.6 (0.0)

Gross Profit 2,338.2 2,338.2 0.0 8,809.5 8,809.5 (0.0)

Gross Margin 28.0% 28.0% 0.0% 28.5% 28.5% (0.0%)

Selling Expenses (1,429.5) (1,175.3) 254.3 (5,450.2) (4,488.0) 962.2

G&A (309.2) (308.3) 0.9 (1,097.1) (1,094.4) 2.7

Total Expenses (1,738.7) (1,483.6) 255.1 (6,547.3) (5,582.5) 964.9

as % of Gross Revenue 20.8% 17.8% (3.1%) 21.2% 18.0% (3.1%)

Adjusted EBITDA 599.4 854.6 255.1 2,262.1 3,227.0 964.9

as % of Gross Revenue 7.2% 10.2% 3.1% 7.3% 10.4% 3.1%

Non-Recurring Expenses / Revenues (35.0) (5.7) 29.3 56.6 86.5 29.9

Depreciation and Amortization (184.7) (388.7) (204.0) (701.1) (1,473.4) (772.3)

Financial Results (99.1) (166.0) (66.9) (401.0) (646.1) (245.1)

Equity Equivalence (2.0) (1.3) 0.7 (1.5) (0.8) 0.7

Income Tax (0.6) (5.2) (4.6) (185.9) (178.2) 7.7

Net Income 278.0 287.6 9.6 1,029.2 1,015.0 (14.2)

as % of Gross Revenue 3.3% 3.4% 0.1% 3.3% 3.3% (0.0%)

4Q22 Change

Balance Sheet (R$ millions) IAS 17 IFRS 16 ∆ 4Q22

Assets 13,807.3 17,185.3 3,378.0

Current Assets 9,577.1 9,577.1 0.0

Non-Current Assets 4,230.2 7,608.2 3,378.0

Other Credits 21.8 21.4 (0.5)

Right of use 0.0 3,378.5 3,378.5

Liabilities and Shareholder's Equity 13,807.3 17,185.3 3,378.0

Current Liabilities 5,618.5 6,367.2 748.7

Financial Leases 0.0 759.3 759.3

Other Accounts Payable 282.3 271.7 (10.6)

Non-Current Liabilities 2,553.8 5,415.2 2,861.4

Financial Leases 0.0 2,980.7 2,980.7

Income Tax and Social Charges Deferred 137.0 17.7 (119.4)

Shareholder's Equity 5,635.0 5,402.9 (232.0)

Income Reserves 2,781.2 2,549.2 (232.0)

Non Controller Interest 62.1 62.1 (0.1)

https://ir.rd.com.br/

19

4Q22 Results Conference Calls: March 08th, 2023

Portuguese

at 10:00 am (BRT)
English

at 12:00 pm (BRT)
Link:

https://www.resultadosrd.com.br/home/

For more information, please contact our Investor Relations department.

E-mail: ri@rd.com.br

4Q22 2022

Cash Flow (R$ millions) IAS 17 IFRS 16 Change IAS 17 IFRS 16 Change

Adjusted EBIT 414.8 465.9 51.1 1,561.1 1,753.6 192.6

Non-Recurring Expenses (35.0) (5.7) 29.3 56.6 86.5 29.9

Income Tax (34%) (113.3) (140.6) (27.3) (504.9) (580.5) (75.6)

Depreciation 183.8 388.7 204.9 700.2 1,473.4 773.2

Rental Expenses 0.0 (284.4) (284.4) 0.0 (994.7) (994.7)

Others 4.3 30.7 26.5 124.8 199.5 74.8

Resources from Operations 407.9 407.9 0.0 1,805.1 1,805.1 0.0

Operating Cash Flow 527.1 527.1 0.0 1,012.8 1,012.8 0.0

Investments (321.1) (321.1) 0.0 (1,080.7) (1,080.7) 0.0

Free Cash Flow 206.0 206.0 0.0 (67.9) (67.9) 0.0

Total Cash Flow (138.3) (138.3) 0.0 (652.7) (652.7) 0.0

*Includes adjustments to discounted receivables.

Includes NPV adjustments

*Excludes NPV adjustments

https://www.resultadosrd.com.br/home/
mailto:ri@rd.com.br

20

Consolidated Adjusted Income Statement 4Q21 4Q22 2021 2022

(R$ thousands)

Gross Revenue 6,853,140 8,351,126 25,605,684 30,950,564

Taxes, Discounts and Returns (379,315) (514,878) (1,478,682) (1,883,183)

Net Revenue 6,473,825 7,836,249 24,127,002 29,067,380

Cost of Goods Sold (4,522,021) (5,498,082) (16,920,834) (20,257,912)

Gross Profit 1,951,805 2,338,166 7,206,168 8,809,468

Operational (Expenses) Revenues

Sales (1,261,758) (1,429,542) (4,606,314) (5,450,205)